Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of common stock in this

offering, assuming a purchase price of $0.44 per share (the closing price of our common stock on October 4, 2018), and the as adjusted net tangible book value
per share of common stock immediately after the completion of this offering. Therefore, after giving effect to our assumed receipt of $1.4 million in estimated
net proceeds from the issuance of 3,727,387 shares of common stock under the Purchase Agreement and registered in this offering (assuming a purchase price
of $0.44 per share for 3,727,387 shares, estimated offering expenses of $145,000, a commitment fee of $100,000, and assuming all such sales and issuances
were made on June 30, 2018), our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been $(4.4) million, or $(0.44) per share. This would
represent an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.49 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.88 per share to new
investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock   $ 0.44
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018  $ (0.93)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.49
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   (0.44)
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 0.88

The information above is as of June 30, 2018 and excludes:

 • 176,921 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of June 30, 2018 with a weighted average
exercise price of $63.44 per share;

 • 51 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock awards outstanding as of June 30, 2018;

 • 879,958 shares of common stock available for future grants under our 2014 Equity Incentive Plan as of June 30, 2018;

 • 30,367 shares of common stock available for future grants under our 2015 New Employee Incentive Plan as of June 30, 2018;